Corrigendum in REOI for setting up of PMU for Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)

Sr.No. | Tender Corrigendum

clause

22.e)a.c. The sub-clause may be read as under:
The application should include a description of the roles and responsibilities of each member.

3.2 The item Nos.(iii) & (iv) at Sr.No.1 in the table are replaced as below:
(iii) Past experience in carrying out studies in related sectors i.e. on Urban Policy /Urban Reforms in the
States/ Cities in India and/or abroad.

3.3(a) The item Nos. c & d at Sr.No.2 in the table are replaced and maximum marks allotted as below:
c: Past experience in carrying out studies in related sectors i.e. on Urban Policy/Urban Reforms in the
States/ Cities in India and/ or abroad.
Marks allotted: 18

Appendix 6 | The item Nos. 3 & 4 under “Category No.” in the table are replaced as below:

3: Past experience in carrying out studies in related sectors i.e. on Urban Policy/Urban Reforms in the
States/ Cities in India and/or abroad.




Clarifications on queries received on REOI for setting up of PMU for Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation

(AMRUT)
Sr.No. Tender Description Query Reply/Clarification
clause

1.10 Last date of submission Bidders may be provided 1 week | The Bidder will be provided 1 week

for submission of Eol from the | for submission of Eol. The reply to
date of reply to the queries. queries will be uploaded on website
before 3.00 pm on 5t August, 2016.
22 Eligibility Criteria Is an organization registered under | The eligibility criteria has been
Societies Act eligible to participate. | given in para 2.2.

211 (a) The application shall be | Does the limit of 100 pages include | The supporting documents may be
submitted in a maximum of | supporting documents to the | submitted as appendices and do not
100 pages citations presented to showcase the | count towards the page limit.

experience of Consultants and
Firms.

2.20 The Consultants shall not | Does the  appointment as | The detailed description of conflict
accept or engage in any | PDMC/MMU at the State level | of interest as provided in the para
assignment that would be in | amount to conflict of interest. 2.20 may be referred to.
conflict with or that may Specifically it is clarified that
place it in a position of not functioning as PDMC/MMU etc in
being able to carry out the States/UTs/ULBs or SPVs under
assignment for which it is the Ministry of Urban Development
being engaged. programmes will not be treated as

conflict with functioning in the
proposed assignment.




2.23

Key personnel

The man-month requirement has
not been provided.

The services are required for a
period of 4 years as described in
para 1.5.2. Therefore, the services
will end on 315t March, 2020.

Is it possible to suggest 2 CVs for
the positions at this stage.

Only 1 CV is to be provided.

Experience of the key experts be
reduced from 10 years to 8 years
except for the Team Leader.

No change in original clause.

The team should also have a
position of Capacity Building
Expert.

No change in original clause.

The mention of “....other relevant
fields” in respect of qualification of
key personnel may be elaborated.

No change in original -clause.
However, it is clarified that the
relevant field means relevant to the
broad role for the expert.

The qualification criteria may be
relaxed to having any degree in
management, urban planning,
engineering or economics or other
relevant fields

No change in original clause.

3.2

Technical
applicant

capacity of

the

The Firm 1is supposed to be
operating since last 3 years
whereas to fulfill the technical
capacity mentioned, the experience
of the Firm should be from last 10
years.

The firm should have experience of
a minimum of 3 years and can
submit experience of similar
assignments carried out in a period
upto last 10 years.




The  details of  supporting
documents for experience may be
provided.

A true copy of incorporation
certificate of the Applicant under
applicable law may be provided.

3.3

Evaluation of applications

In case of multi-year assignments,
the assignments who have been
operational for more than 1 year
may be treated as substantially
completed.

The description of “substantially
completed” has been provided in
Appendix 6.

When ToR of a project does not
envisage submission of draft or
final report, the assignment will be
treated as substantially completed
when 2/3 of period of assignment
is over in terms of either man
months or total duration, AND 50%
of payment has been received by
the applicant. A self-certification to
this effect will be submitted.

Detailed breakup for marks for
parameter may be provided.

No change in original clause.

The ratio of weightage for
technical score and financial score
at RfP stage may be provided.

Will be provided in the RfP
document to be issued to
shortlisted applicants later.

Is there any upper age limit for key
personnel.

There is no wupper age limit.
However, the Consultants are
expected to be in sound health and
able to travel all over the country as
per the requirement of the
assignment.




The experience in power sector
may be treated as experience of
similar assignment.

The description of the “similar
assignment” has been provided in
the clause.

“large scale urban projects”
described in para 3.2 and 3.3 may
be clarified.

The description of “large scale
urban projects” has been provided
in the relevant clauses.

Appendix1 | Letter Designation of the official to | Under Secretary (AMRUT)
whom the letter is to be addressed. | 318-C, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
110011
Appendix4 | Format for details of | What is to be filled under | The name of the assignment is to be
Applicant “Applied For...” filled.
Appendix 5 | Experience of the Firm Does the limit of maximum 10 | The limit of maximum number of
projects apply to Appendix 6 also. | 10 projects applies to each category
separately.
Appendix 8 | Format for Affidavit | Value of the stamp paper may be | Non-judicial stamp paper of
certifying that | specified. Rs.100/-.
entity /Director(s) of entity
are not blacklisted.
Appendix 9 | Value of the judicial stamp Is the MoU required to be signed | No change in the original clause.

on non-judicial stamp of Rs.1000,
as described, or Rs.100.

It is clarified that the total value of
the stamp papers may be in the
form of one or more stamp papers.

The Ernst & Young has suggested
inclusion of certain new clauses.

Not agreed.

R e e e




